.RESOLUTION NO. 2024-57

A RESOLUTION OF CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA;
GRANTING A VARIANCE TO PERMIT THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING ON
AN EXISTING 50-FOOT WIDE LOT WITH AN AREA OF
5,000 SQUARE FEET WITHIN THE R1, SINGLE-FAMILY
ZONING DISTRICT LOCATED AT 3394 ST. JAMES
AVENUE, WITHIN THE CITY OF DELTONA; PROVIDING
FOR CONDITIONS, CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 100 “Zoning,” Article XI “Official Zoning Map
Amendments, Conditional Use Review and Variances,” Section 110-1103 “Variances” of
the City Code, Robert Edwards Il (the “Applicant”), has applied to the City of Deltona,
Florida (the “City”), for approval of a Variance from Section 110-307(e) “Dimensional
Requirements,” which provides that properties within the R-1, Single-Family Zoning
District shall have an area of at least 7,400 square feet and a width or at least 75 feet, to
permit the development of a single-family dwelling on an existing 50-foot wide lot with
an area of 5,000 square feet, as depicted in Exhibit “B” and legally described in Exhibit
“A” (the “Property”) (Application VAR24-0007); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that granting the requested Variance is
warranted because the application meets the criteria for granting a Variance as required
by Section in Section 110-1103 of the City of Deltona Land Development Code; and

WHEREAS, staff recommended approval of the requested Variance in its report
dated November 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, public notice was provided in accordance with law; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning board recommended approval of the
requested Variance at its November 21, 2024 Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the proposed Variance is consistent with

the City’s Code and Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:
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Section 1. Findings. The foregoing Whereas clauses are hereby ratified and
incorporated as the legislative intent of this Resolution.

Section 2. Approval of Variance. In accordance with the Code of the City of
Deltona, Section 110-1103, the Deltona City Commission hereby grants approval of a
Variance, VAR24-0007, for the development of a single-family dwelling on an existing
50-foot wide lot with an area of 5,000 square feet within the R1, Single-Family Zoning
District, the subject property is within the Lake Helen Heights, located at 3394 St.
James Avenue consistent with Sec. 110-1103 and subject to the following

Section 3. Conditions. The approvals granted by this Resolution are subject to

the Applicant’'s compliance with the following conditions, to which the Applicant
stipulated at the public hearing:
1) The development of the single-family dwelling shall be consistent and comply the
minimum zoning requirements of the R1, Single-Family Zoning Classification, per
Section 110-307 of the City’s Land Development Code (LDC), excluding the
minimum lot size and width requirement.
2) Prior to the construction of the proposed Single-Family Residence, an application

shall be submitted to the Building Department for review and approval.

3) The applicant and future property owners will NOT be able to construct any

accessory structures based on the size constraints accepted with this variance.

Section 4. Violation of Conditions. Failure to adhere to the terms and

conditions of approval above shall be considered a violation of the City Code and
persons found violating the conditions shall be subject to the penalties described by the
City Code, including but not limited to, the revocation of the approvals granted by this
Resolution. The Applicant understands and acknowledges that it must comply with all
other applicable requirements of the City before it may commence construction or
operation, and this Resolution may be revoked by the City Council at any time upon a
determination that the Applicant is not in compliance with the City Code.

Section 5. Recording. The City, or the Applicant if so requested by the City

Clerk, shall record this Resolution at the Applicant’s sole expense in the Public Records

of Volusia County, Florida.
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Section 6. Conflicts. All Resolutions or parts of Resolution insofar as they are

inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed to

the extent of any conflict.
Section 7. Severability. In the event any portion of this Resolution is

determined to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction,
such decision shall in no manner affect the remaining portion or sections of the
Resolution, which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 8. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately

upon its adoption. If this resolution does not begin to serve the purpose for which it is
granted within 12 months from the date of adoption, or if its use is abandoned for 12

consecutive months from the date of adoption, it shall expire.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF , 2024.

BY:

Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR
ATTEST:

Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK

Approved as to form and legality
for use and reliance of the City of
Deltona, Florida

TG Law, PLLC, CITY ATTORNEY



Exhibit A

Legal Description is as follows:

03-18-31 LOTS 15 & 16 BLK H LAKE HELEN HEIGHTS MB 10 PG 50 PER OR 3989
PGS 4283-4284 PER OR 5994 PG 0009-0010 PER OR 6611 PG 2934 PER OR 8371

PG 2596.



EXHIBIT B

BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NORTH RIGHT~OF-WAY LINE
OF ST. JAMES AVENUE AS BEING A BEARING OF N 89°49°07" W (ASSUMED).

THE FLOODPLAIN BOUNDARY, JF SHOWN HEREON, WAS SCALED FROM A LARGE
SCALE FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE MAP AND AS SUCH HAS AN INHERENT ERROR
OF 10% OF THE FEMA MAP SCALE.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND FOUNDATION MAY EXIST AND HAVE NOT BEEN
LOCATED, EXCEPT AS SHOWN,

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE UNDER MY
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE AND THAT IT HAS BEEN PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE (MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS) AS SET
FORTH BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS
IN CHAPTER 5J-17, OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, SECTION
472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.
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FLOOD CERTIFICATION:

(Per mop doted September 29, 2017)

This is to certify thot | have consuited the Federcl Insurance Flood
Hozord Boundary Map and found the ABOVE named Property IS NOT
located in a special flood hozard oreo, according to Community Panel
Mop No. 12127C—0830~K Map Panel 630 of 930, Zone "X".




